Road Closed in Block I, Awakino Survey District, Waitomo County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 12 perches, situated in Block I, Awakino Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoin-ing Lot 1, D.P. 2051, being part Section 13, and Section 16; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 161217 (S.O. 39658) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 2nd day of March 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/4544; D.O. 22/0/3)

Road Closed in Block II, Makuri Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block II, Makuri Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

A. R. P. 2 0 28 0 28 Sections 9, 10, and 14A, and part Section 19, 3 34 Section 10 and part Section 19. 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 161062 (S.O. 24228) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 2nd day of March 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/1290; D.O. 24/3)

Defining the Middle Line of a Portion of the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the middle line of a motorway desired to be constructed in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District – viz, a portion of the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway – shall be that defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall affect only the land situated within the limits shown coloured red on the plan marked P.W.D. 160855 referred to in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

COMMENCING at a point on the northern side of Hayden Street approximately 2 chains west of its junction with Nelson Street and proceeding thence in a south-westerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 48_3° chains, passing in, into, through, or over the following lands, etc., viz; part Allotments 7 and 8, Section 46, City of Auckland (C/T 750/81); Lot 68 of Allotment 7, Section 46, City of Auckland (C/T 750/195); part Allotment 6, Section 46, City of Auckland (C/T 750/78); part Allotment 6, Section 46, City of Auckland (C/T 750/77); Allotments 3, 4, and 5, Section 46, City of Auckland (C/T 750/77); COMMENCING at a point on the northern side of Hayden

AND GAZETTE No. 16 Part Allotment 1, Section 46, City of Auckland (C/T 598/178); part land on D.P. 886 (C/T 709/272); part land on D.P. 4627 (C/T 159/269); part land on D.P.s 15604 and 4627 (C/T 999/79); Lot 1, D.P. 40437 (C/T 970/104); part Allotment 29, Section 54, City of Auckland (C/T 970/105); part land on D.P. 886 (C/T 1100/17); Lot 7 and part Lot 8 of Allotments 7, 8, and 9, Section 54, City of Auckland (C/T 529/291); Lot 6 of Allotments 7, 8, and 9, Section 54, City of Auckland (C/T 529/286); Lot 5 of Allotments 7, 8, and 9, Section 54, City of Auckland (C/T 37/75); all land on D.P. 22246 (C/T 499/107); all land on D.P. 7210 (C/T 183/19); Lots 1 and 2 of Allotment 10, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland (C/T 522/90); part Lot 7 and 8 of Al-lotment 10, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland (C/T 106/146); parts Lots 8 and 9 of Allotment 10, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland (C/T 522/90); part Lots 7 and 8 of Al-lotment 10, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland (C/T 106/146); parts Lots 8 and 9 of Allotment 10, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland (C/T 522/10); Lot 78, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/91); Lot 79, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/117); Lot 80, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/118); Lot 81, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/99); part Lot 70 of Allotment 10, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland (C/T 521/43); Lot 69 and part Lot 70 of Allotment 10, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland (C/T 520/117); Lot 80, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/118); Lot 68, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/117); Lot 1, D.P. 29155 (C/T 722/271); Lot 76, J.M.S., D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/118); Lot 68, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/118); Lot 68, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/118); Lot 68, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/118); Lot 67 of Allotment 10, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland (C/T 520/115); Lot 68, D.R.O. 473 (C/T 520/118); Lot 68, D.R.O. 436 (C/T 767/148); Lot 67, D.R.O. 436 (C/T 177/211); Lot 66, D.R.O. 436 (C/T 517/189); all land on D.P. 24528 (C/T 656/15); Lot 64, D.R.O. 436 (C/T 507/218); Lot 72 and part Lots 73, 74, and 75, D.R.O. 436 (C/T 1072/110); Lot 35, D.R.O. 436 (C/T 517/280); Lot 37, D.R.O. 436 (C/T 507/218); Lot

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of February 1960.

W. A. FOX, for the Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/2/8/0; D.O. 71/2/8/0)

Defining the Middle Line of a Road in Block XI, Tarawera Survey District, viz, a Deviation of the Taupo-Napier Main Highway

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the middle line of a road to be constructed over Block XI, Tarawera Survey District, viz, a deviation of the Taupo-Napier Main Highway, shall be defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall affect only that land situated within the limits of the areas shown coloured red on the plan marked P.W.D. 161196 referred to in the Schedule hereto. hereto.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT COMMENCING at a point in the middle of the Taupo-Napier Main Highway No. 22 approximately 24 chains south of the north-easternmost corner of part Tarawera No. 10B Block, Block XI, Tarawera Survey District, and proceeding thence in a south-westerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 2 miles 20 chains passing in, into, through, or over the following lands, etc., viz, Tarawera No. 5A Block and part Tarawera Block, and terminating at the north-eastern most corner of Tarawera No. 8 Block, Block XI, Tarawera Survey District, including all adjoining and intervening places, lands, reserves, roads, tracks, lakes, rivers, streams, and water-courses, all in the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 161196 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington. Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 2nd day of March 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

(P.W. 70/3/22/0; D.O. 25/22/4/4)

[L.S.]